
Team name
Directorate 
T.01895 XXXXXX F.01895 XXXXX 
name@hillingdon.gov.uk www.hillingdon.gov.uk
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Building Location, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase 2, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

Corporate, 
Finance and 
Property 
Select 
Committee
Date: WEDNESDAY, 2 

FEBRUARY 2022

Time: 7.30 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Richard Mills (Chairman)
Councillor Vanessa Hurhangee (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Lindsay Bliss
Councillor Farhad Choubedar
Councillor Tony Eginton (Opposition Lead)
Councillor Raymond Graham
Councillor Richard Lewis

Published: Tuesday, 25 January 2022

 

Contact: Liz Penny
Tel: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk or Tel: 01895 
250185
Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available online at: 
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=413

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=413
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=413


Useful information for 
residents and visitors

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this me
[...]
 Improvement Delivery (BID)
 

 
This Committee will also act as lead select committee on the monitoring and review of the 
following cross-cutting topics:
 

·         Resident Experience

·         Strategic Partnerships

·         Community Engagement



Agenda

1 Apologies for absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

4 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked as Part II will be 
considered in Private

5 Draft Budget Proposals 2022/2023 - Comments from Select 
Committees

9 - 18

6 Energy Efficiencies in the Civic Centre 19 - 20

7 Forward Plan 21 - 34

8 Work Programme 35 - 38



Minutes

CORPORATE, FINANCE AND PROPERTY SELECT 
COMMITTEE

12 January 2022

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Mills (Chairman), Vanessa Hurhangee (Vice-Chairman), 
Lindsay Bliss, Farhad Choubedar, Tony Eginton (Opposition Lead) and Richard Lewis

Also Present:
Councillor Steve Tuckwell

LBH Officers Present: 
Sarah Hollingsworth, Naveed Mohammed (Head of Business Performance & Insight), 
Liz Penny (Democratic Services Officer) and Iain Watters (Head of Finance - Financial 
Planning, Capital, Treasury & Systems)

51.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Raymond Graham with Councillor Steve 
Tuckwell substituting. 

52.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None. 

53.    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 24 November 2021 be agreed 
as an accurate record. 

54.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that all items were in Part I and would be considered in public. 

55.    REVIEW: DRAFT FINAL REPORT - PERFORMANCE MONITORING AND 
REPORTING IN HLLINGDON COUNCIL  (Agenda Item 5)

Further to its review of Performance Monitoring and Reporting in Hillingdon Council, 
the draft final report was considered by the Committee. At the request of Members, it 
was agreed that recommendation 1b) be amended to omit the work ‘regular’. The 
revised recommendation would read ‘...Select Committees also be presented with high-
level quarterly performance updates…’ It was further agreed that the word ‘considering’ 
in recommendation 2) be replaced with ‘including’. The revised recommendation would 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



read ‘…including the use of manager briefings, toolkits or other online internal 
information.’ Finally, at the request of Members, it was agreed that recommendation 
1a) be separated into two parts for the purposes of clarity:

1a)i)  That service heads / directors, in conjunction with respective Cabinet Members, 
be requested to review the current use of data within their areas during 2022 – either 
for reporting purposes or to identify performance issues; 

1a)ii)  That service heads / directors consider regular monthly or quarterly performance 
updates to Cabinet Members. 

In response to their requests for clarification, Members heard that, once the 
recommendations were implemented, all data provided to Select Committees would be 
made publicly available on the Council’s website via the meeting minutes. 

With regards to recommendation 3), the Committee was advised that the usual process 
for procuring any new system would involve the Business Performance Team putting 
together a business case and working in collaboration with both IT and Corporate 
Procurement. 

RESOLVED That the Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee:

1. Agreed the draft final report and recommendations in principle, subject to 
the agreed amendments to recommendations 1 and 2, and endorsed its 
submissi
[...]
 
within the context of the corporate budgetary position; and

2. That the final wording of the additional sentence relating to the Select 
Committee’s budget comments be delegated to the Democratic Services 
Officer to sign off with the Chairman in consultation with the Labour Lead.

57.    WEBSITE PERFORMANCE AND IMPROVEMENT  (Agenda Item 7)

Sarah Hollingworth, Transformation Lead, introduced the report advising Members that 
the website was a key part of the Council’s digital strategy. There was a lot of work 
going on behind the scenes to increase functionality and the website had two key 
purposes –to provide information and advice and to handle simple transactions for 
residents 24/7. 

The Committee was advised that a lot of time and energy had been invested in 
changing the platform to GOSS and migrating information into the new framework. 
Whilst undertaking this exercise, the content had also been refreshed. It was 
acknowledged that local authorities were generally good at using their websites to 
convey statutory information, but this was not necessarily what residents wanted or 
needed. The revised website was more straightforward and had been aligned to the 
type of queries residents generally raised. For transactions, ideally the information 
captured would go directly through to the relevant back-office team who would process 
the request; however, this required a number of different systems to link up behind the 
scenes. 

Members heard that the aim was to ensure residents had their needs met 24/7, not 
solely when the telephone lines were open. A more data led approach to decision 
making was being taken. Analysis of the type of contacts residents made to the 
Contact Centre enabled officers to rephrase the information on the website thereby 
reducing the need for people to call in; an example of this was in relation to housing 
repairs whereby it was found that a large proportion of calls did not result in a repair 
being made as the request was 
[...]
nts to log in to their service accounts and view what had been 
paid and what was outstanding. It was confirmed that it was still possible to check an 
outstanding balance on My Account before making a payment. It was agreed that the 
Transformation Lead would investigate this to establish whether a further level of detail 
was available and would feed back to Democratic Services. 

Members observed that some residents had experienced difficulties in signing up to the 
new My Hillingdon Account. It was noted that 40,000 residents had successfully 
registered; however, the Committee was interested to know whether it was possible to 
ascertain how many people had been unsuccessful in doing so. It was agreed that the 
Transformation Lead would investigate this further and confirm with Democratic 
Services what percentage of those who had had an account previously had managed 
to re-create one (whilst noting that there would have been a number of inactive 
accounts). 

Councillors welcomed the new website noting that it was generally much improved 
particularly when accessed on mobile phones. However, it was noted that a lot of 
information had not yet been brought through into the new site and some links were not 
working or linked directly to the old website. It was noted that the link for Ruislip Woods 
was unavailable. Also, information for young people appeared to be missing and the 
details of Young People’s Centres were out of date. 

In response to this, Members were advised that work in relation to missing links was 
ongoing. In terms of young people, it was possible that some information had not yet 
been migrated across – possibly because the information was outdated and needed to 
be refreshed based on recent questions and queries. It was agreed that the 
Transformation Lead would explore this further and would have a look at the section on 
Young People’s Centres in particular. It was likely that all this information would be 
refreshed and reinvigorated in the near future. 

The Committee observed that Members were high users of the Council’s website and 
enquired how Councillors could report any feedback re. broken links etc. It was 
confirmed that a link was available on each page of the website through which such 
issues could be reported to the web team. The Transformation Lead would liaise with 
Democratic Services to provide an example of this.

Finally, it was noted that the information on the website regarding support to Local 
Businesses with links to the Chamber of Commerce and other organisations appeared 
to be missing. The Transformation Lead agreed to investigate this further. 

RESOLVED: 

Page 6



1. That the Transformation Lead explore whether a further level of detail was 
available in relation to housing tenants’ service accounts (to show what 
had been paid and what was outstanding) and feed back to Democratic 
Services;

2. That the Transformation Lead confirm to Democratic Services the 
percentage of residents who had an account previously that had managed 
to re-create one; 

3. That the Transformation Lead liaise with Democratic Services to provide 
an example of a link on the website via which issues could be reported to 
the web team; 

4. That the Select Committee noted the development work that had been 
completed on the Council’s website; and 

5. That the Select Committee noted the ongoing improvements to the website 
and other resident contact technology currently being delivered through 
BID’s Digital Transformation projects.

58.    FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 8)

Members requested further information regarding item ref. 110 on the Cabinet’s 
Forward Plan in relation to Lift Refurbishment and Upgrade at Fairlie House and The 
Gouldings, Uxbridge. It was believed that refurbishments had recently been undertaken 
and Members were keen to understand why these were being done again. It was 
agreed that Democratic Services would speak to Gary Penticost to request additional 
information on this. 

RESOLVED:

1. That additional information re. item 110 on the Forward Plan be requested 
by Democratic Services; and 

2. That the Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee noted the 
Cabinet Forward Plan. 

59.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 9)

In response to Members’ requests for clarification it was confirmed that all Select 
Committees’ budget response comments would be received by the Corporate, Finance 
and Property Select Committee at its next meeting on 2 February 2022. 

RESOLVED: That the Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee 
considered the report and agreed any amendments. 

The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.35 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk or Tel: 01895 
250185.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 

Page 7



Members of the Public.

Page 8



Classification: Public
Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee – 2 February 2022

DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS 2022/23: COMMENTS FROM SELECT 
COMMITTEES

Committee name Corporate, Finance & Property Select Committee

Officer reporting Liz Penny, Democratic Services

Papers with report Appendix A - Relevant draft minute extracts from individual Select 
Committee meetings.

HEADLINES

This report includes the full set of Select Committee comments on Cabinet’s draft budget 
proposals, which are to be considered by the Committee and submitted to Cabinet. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee:

1. Considers the formal comments on the Cabinet’s budget proposals from the other 
three Select Committees, seeking clarification if necessary;

2. Agrees its own final comments on the Cabinet’s budget proposals for submission; 
and,

3. Subject to the above, submits a combined set of formal Select Committee comments 
to Cabinet for consideration.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

As part of t
[...]
 than 
had previously been the case. It was agreed that the wording of this additional sentence be 
delegated to the Democratic Services Officer to sign-off with the Chairman, in consultation with 
the Labour Lead. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Committee noted the budget projections contained in the report and 
commented as appropriate on the combined budget proposals affecting the relevant 
service areas within the Property & Infrastructure, Finance and Corporate Services 
& Transformation Cabinet Portfolios, within the context of the corporate budgetary 
position; and

 
2. That the final wording of the additional sentence relating to the Select Committee’s 

budget comments be delegated to the Democratic Services Officer to sign off with 
the Chairman, in consultation with the Labour Lead

Public Safety & Transport Select Committee - 18 January 2022

By way of introduction the Chairman emphasised that any comments from Members on this item 
should be kept within the Select Committee’s remit. Andy Goodwin, Interim Financial Planning 
Manager, was present for this item highlighting that it was his second appearance at the Select 
Committee following the mid-year budget update in July 2021. A brief overview of the 2022/23 
budget proposals was delivered and a breakdown of the budget proposals for services within the 
remit of the Select Committee were outlined. With regard to inflation, £885k in cost pressures 
were projected against 2021/22 expenditure going into 2022/23, half of this related to workforce 
budgets, with the remainder coming from contracted expenditure and energy costs. Savings of 
£1,754k had been incorporated into the draft budget under the Select Committee’s remit including 
£200k of efficiency savings to be delivered from a review of Parking Services and £,1554k arising 
from a review of fees and charges within the Public Safety and Transport portfolio.
 
Clarifications were sought as to the substantial reduction in the 2022/23 budget proposals f
[...]
e Committee also acknowledged that there may be broader implications for the Public Safety 
and Transport proposed budget related to discussions with the Department for Education 
regarding the Dedicated Schools Grant deficit. It was noted that this matter would be scrutinised 
under the remit of the Families, Health and Wellbeing Select Committee.
 
The Committee commented that the budget proposals were balanced in the face of a difficult 
financial period brought about by the Covid-19 pandemic and Members were encouraged by the 
continued investments in many works programmes. Members accepted that the increase in fees 
and charges was not ideal but when benchmarked against neighbouring local authorities, 
Hillingdon provided more affordability for residents.
 
RESOLVED:

1. That the Select Committee noted the budget projections contained in the report and 
commented, as appropriate, on the combined budget proposals affecting the 
relevant service areas within the Public Safety & Transport Cabinet Portfolio, within 
the context of the corporate budgetary position.

2. That the final wording of the additional sentence relating to the Select Committee’s 
budget comments be delegated to the Democratic Services Officer to sign off with 
the Chairman, in consultation with the Labour Lead

Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select Committee - 20 January 2022

Iain Watters – Head of Finance - Financial Planning, Capital, Treasury & Systems, and Gemma 
McNamara – Head of Finance – Business Partnering & Transformation, introduced a report 
detailing Cabinet’s budget proposals for the next financial year.
 
The report was summarised, with the General Fund Budget and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
budgets highlighted. Officers advised that, despite rising inflation and service demand, together 
with ongoing pressures as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, delivery of a balanced budget was 
expected for 2022/23, leaving a residual budget gap of £4,735k in later years of the 5-
[...]


1. That the report be noted;
2. That the Committee’s agreed comments on the budget be included in the 

forthcoming report to the Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee.

Page 18



Classification: Public
Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee – 2 February 2022

Energy Efficiencies in the Civic Centre

Committee name Corporate, Finance & Property Select Committee 

Officer reporting Gary Penticost - Repairs, Engineering, Planned Works, 
and Facilities Management

Papers with report None

Ward Uxbridge South

HEADLINES

To provide an update to the Committee on the initiatives the planned works, repairs 
and maintenance teams are exploring to reduce the carbon footprint of the Civic 
Centre and actions that support our overall Climate Action Plan, commitments and 
vision.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee notes the content 
of the report.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The Civic Centre was constructed between 1974 and 1979 when it was formally fully 
opened. The site is formed of two main buildings (Phase 1 and 2) each with their own 
central heating and mechanical air supply and extract systems. 

The buildings have around 700 single glazed windows and doors, large areas of tiled 
roof with minimal thermal insulation and over 700 electrical Fan Coil Units that provide 
warm air in the winter and cooled air in the summer months. The heating is provided 
by 4 large gas fired boilers, the hot water by three dedicated gas fired boilers; the 
mechanical air supply and extract are provided by 5 large Air Handling Units (AHU’s) 
that draw fresh air across a radiator to heat or cool the air before it is distributed around 
the building.

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Classification: Public
Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee – 2 February 2022

ENERGY SAVING INITIATIVES IMPLEMENTED TO DATE

 LED lighting has been retrofitted to first and second floors. Further 
replacements are on hold pending the wider accomm
[...]
ect Committee Budget Response X
Cabinet Forward Plan Monthly Monitoring X X X X X X X X X

One-off service monitoring
The Council's Engagement with the Armed Forces X

How the Council helps local small businesses with their 
procurement processes

X

Disability Access in Public Buildings X

Hillingdon Digital Connectivity Strategy * X

Energy Efficiencies in the Civic Centre X

Information Governance X

Cyber Security X

Repairs and Maintenance X

Website upgrade / performance X

Financial Assistance to local voluntary organisations X

Corporate Communications X

Past review delivery
Recruitment
Homophobic, Biphobic & Transphobic Bullying X
Local Commerce, Employment, Skills & Job Creation (date 
tbc)
Voluntary Sector Response during COVID-19 Pandemic

Internal use only
Report deadline 21-May-21 08-Jul-21 24-Aug-21 08-Oct-21 12-Nov-21 21-Dec-21 21-Jan-22 18-Feb-22 08-Apr-22
Agenda published 26-May-21 12-Jul-21 27-Aug-21 13-Oct-21 16-Nov-21 04-Jan-22 25-Jan-22

* Perry Scott and Sajad Rashid 

Corporate, Finance and Property Select 
Committee

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Draft Budget Proposals 2022/2023 - Comments from Select Committees
	6 Energy Efficiencies in the Civic Centre
	7 Forward Plan
	Item 7 - Public Forward Plan - February 2022
	Decision Forward List


	8 Work Programme
	Item 8 - Work Programme
	Corporate, Finance and Property





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

CORPORATE, FINANCE AND PROPERTY SELECT 
COMMITTEE

2 February 2022

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Mills (Chairman), Tony Eginton (Opposition Lead), Lindsay Bliss, 
Farhad Choubedar and Richard Lewis

Also Present:
Cllr Steve Tuckwell

LBH Officers Present: 
Richard Coomber (Energy Efficiency Officer), Liz Penny (Democratic Services Officer), 
Gary Penticost (Head of Repairs, Engineering, Planned Works and Facilities 
Management) and Iain Watters (Head of Finance - Financial Planning, Capital, 
Treasury & Systems)

60.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Vanessa Hurhangee and 
Raymond Graham, with Councillor Steve Tuckwell substituting for the latter. 

61.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

62.    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3)

In response to a query from Councillor Eginton, it was confirmed that an update on the 
action points relating to Website Performance and Improvement had yet to be received. 
Democratic Services would communicate the information to Members as soon as it 
was available. The minutes of the meeting dated 12 January 2022 were unanimously 
agreed. 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 12 January 2022 be agreed as 
an accurate record. 

63.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that all items were in Part I and would be considered in public. 

64.    DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS 2022/2023 - COMMENTS FROM SELECT 
COMMITTEES  (Agenda Item 5)



A typographical error in the comments / minutes relating to the Families, Health & 
Wellbeing Select Committee was noted whereby the date should read 5 January 2022 
rather than 2021. It was agreed that this would be corrected by Democratic Services. 

Members enquired whether the comments of each Select Committee could go straight 
to Cabinet rather than being referred to the Corporate, Finance and Property Select 
Committee for approval first. It was agreed that Democratic Services would explore this 
further. (After the meeting Democratic Services established that this was a local 
convention rather than a constitutional requirement therefore, in future, the 
comments of each select committee could go directly to Cabinet as requested). 

Subject to the above typographical amendment to the date in the comments / minutes 
of the Families, Health & Wellbeing Select Committee, the combined set of formal 
Select Committee comments on the Cabinet’s budget proposals 2022/23 were 
unanimously approved. 

RESOLVED: That the Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee: 

1. Considered the formal comments on the Cabinet’s budget proposals from 
the other three Select Committees;

2. Agreed its own final comments on the Cabinet’s budget proposals for 
submission; and,

3. Agreed to submit the combined set of formal Select Committee comments 
to Cabinet for consideration. 

65.    ENERGY EFFICIENCIES IN THE CIVIC CENTRE  (Agenda Item 6)

An addendum, which had been circulated to Members prior to the meeting, was tabled 
which included graphs setting out the Civic Centre electricity consumption from 2016 
onwards, avoided energy costs, annual electricity cost and impact of energy price 
inflation and Civic Centre carbon emissions.

Gary Penticost, Head of Repairs, Engineering, Planned Works & Facilities 
Management, and Richard Coomber, Energy Efficiency Officer, introduced the report 
which provided an update to the Committee on the initiatives being explored to reduce 
the carbon footprint of the Civic Centre and actions that supported the Council’s overall 
Climate Action Plan, commitments and vision. 

Members heard that the Civic Centre had been constructed between 1974 and 1979. It 
was a large building with 700 single glazed windows and doors. The heating was 
provided by 4 large gas fired boilers and the hot water by 3 dedicated gas fire boilers. 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the graphs which gave an indication of the 
work carried out over the last 3 or 4 years. In terms of energy, it was noted that the 
baseline for kilowatt usage had been set in 2016/17 and the trend in terms of annual 
consumption had been generally downwards. Carbon emissions were also reducing 
and heading in the right direction. 

The Committee heard that, to assist in achieving these reductions, nearly 2,000 lights 
in Phase I of the building had been replaced with LED lighting. These LED lights had a 
lifespan of over 50,000 hours and would last for about 11 years. Other initiatives and 



innovations were currently being worked on. Members were informed that details as to 
how energy reductions could be achieved were to be submitted for inclusion in the 
Deloittes’ Sustainable Interventions paper; these included improvements to the fabric of 
the building, use of Photovoltaic (PV) materials and changes to ventilation systems. 

As set out in the graphs, it was noted that successes in terms of carbon reductions and 
avoided energy costs had already been achieved. Over £500,000 in avoided energy 
costs had been achieved since 2016/17 mainly due to the introduction of LED lighting 
and other energy efficiency works; there had been a spike in energy consumption in 
2019/20 which was being explored further but could possibly be attributable to the use 
of cooling systems at the time. Members heard that a large amount of work was 
ongoing to reduce carbon emissions in the building. 

In response to questions from the Committee it was confirmed that six options were 
being considered and costed out by Deloittes; these included thermal stores, 
replacement chillers, cooling towers, and water / air sourced heat pumps.  In terms of 
cost, works could potentially range from £4m to £10m/12m depending on what options 
were selected. 

The Committee was interested to know the age of the gas-fired boilers in the Civic 
Centre. It was confirmed that the current Hoval boilers were inefficient having been in 
place for many years. It was acknowledged that this was a matter of concern and 
would form part of the review by Deloittes. British Gas was currently looking at 
hydrogen type gas replacement boilers which could be of interest. 

Members noted that the reductions achieved to date were to be welcomed but enquired 
whether the Council was on track to meet the requirements of the Climate Action Plan. 
It was acknowledged that things were heading in the right direction but there was still a 
lot of work to be done and this was likely to be a costly process. It was agreed that, 
through Democratic Services, the Head of Repairs, Engineering, Planned Works & 
Facilities Management would provide the Committee with an update regarding the 
Deloittes report and its recommendations once available. 

In response to further questioning from the Committee, it was confirmed that boilers in 
the Civic Centre were used for both heating and hot water. Gas bills were in the region 
of £127,000 annually at present. Members were informed that the reduction in 
emissions in 2017/18 and 2018/19 could primarily be attributed to the replacement of 
lighting systems on the ground and first floors of the Civic Centre. Wholesale 
replacement of the lights on the 3rd and 4th floors had been suspended temporarily 
pending the results of the review; however, it was noted that, when lights failed, they 
would be replaced with LED. Moreover, pyroelectric (or passive) infrared (PIR) systems 
were being introduced gradually whereby, when lights were not in use, they switched 
off automatically. 

Members noted that the thermostat in the Labour Group meeting room did not work at 
present. It was confirmed that officers checked the building on a daily basis to identify 
any such issues and it was agreed that the thermostat would be repaired as soon as 
possible. 

Members enquired whether the reduction in emissions during 2021/21 could also be 
attributed to changes in lighting systems. It was confirmed that this was the case 
although the move to laptops with high efficiency screens had also played a part. 
Councillors heard that the whole office environment was changing and that people 
working from home was having an impact in terms of energy usage in the Civic Centre. 



In the future, the main servers in the building would be moving to the Cloud or offsite 
which would also reduce energy usage further.

In response to Members’ questions, the Committee heard that future plans mainly 
focussed on insulation and ventilation. Energy from food waste was not being 
considered at present but some good technology was available including walkways 
which could generate electricity from people’s movement. 

At the request of the Committee, it was agreed that the EPC rating of the building 
would be checked and confirmed. Members commented that, as the Civic Centre was 
a listed building, superannuation grants would be available and suggested that officers 
speak to the Finance Team to establish which tax advantages which could be applied 
for. 

Members commented that it would be preferable to introduce LED lighting on the 3rd 
and 4th floors of the building immediately rather than waiting for the outcome of the 
Deloittes review paper. In response to this, officers confirmed that the usage of the 3rd 
and 4th floors was under review at present; the Committee would be appraised of 
further developments. 

In response to further queries, it was confirmed that the generators at the Civic Centre 
were diesel powered and were tested every 3 months approximately. It was agreed 
that an update on the last test completed would be provided to the Committee. 
Uninterruptable Power Supply (UPS) back up was still carried out on some of the main 
servers in the building but there would be less reliance on these servers in the future 
once they were moved to the Cloud / offsite. It was believed that there was only one 
power supply to the building at present, but this would be checked and confirmed. At 
the request of Members, it was also agreed that officers would confirm whether 
separate metering was available to establish usage in different parts of the building. 

The Committee sought clarification regarding the Council’s electricity contract; it was 
confirmed that the current contract was with Laser Energy and had commenced in April 
2020. The contract would run until 2024 with an option to extend for a further year. 
Laser used a purchase in advance strategy which meant that energy was purchased in 
advance of the current financial year and the price fixed for that year. The Council’s 
rates were fixed until 31 March 2022. However, from 1st April 2022, Laser had indicated 
that electricity prices were likely to rise by 35.7% and gas prices by 66%. The Council’s 
expenditure on electricity had amounted to £562,000 in 2021/22 and was therefore 
projected to reach £763,000 in 2022/23. For gas, the figure was £125,000 in 2021/22 
and was projected to total approximately £207,000 in 2022/23. Members heard that 
Laser was one of the largest public sector providers, had a good track record and was 
considered credit worthy.  

RESOLVED:

1. That the Head of Repairs, Engineering, Planned Works & Facilities 
Management provide the Committee with an update regarding the Deloittes 
report and its recommendations once available; 

2. That the thermostat in the Labour Group meeting room be repaired; 

3. That the EPC rating of the building be confirmed; 

4. That the Head of Repairs, Engineering, Planned Works & Facilities 



Management confirm whether there was only one power supply to the 
building at present and whether separate metering was available to 
establish usage in different parts of the building; and,

5. That the Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee noted the 
content of the report. 

66.    FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7)

It was noted that the Performance Monitoring and Reporting review report would be 
going to Cabinet on 17 February 2022. 

RESOLVED: That the Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee noted 
the Cabinet Forward Plan. 

67.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8)

It was noted that the next meeting of the Corporate, Finance and Property Select 
Committee was scheduled for 2 March 2022. Due to the impact of the pandemic, no 
further update was available at present regarding the Homophobic, Biphobic and 
Transphobic Bullying review; however, an update on the Voluntary Sector Response to 
the Covid-19 Pandemic review would be provided at the March meeting. At the request 
of Members, it was agreed that  Democratic Services would explore the possibility of 
the Select Committee receiving an update regarding the HOAC construction project.  

RESOLVED: 

1. That Democratic Services explore the possibility of the Select Committee 
receiving an update regarding the HOAC construction project; and,

2. That the Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee considered 
the Work Programme and agreed any amendments. 

The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.05 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk or Tel: 01895 
250185.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public.


